
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3
ANSWERED ON:05.08.2013
CONSTRUCTION OF MINI STADIUM 
Tudu Shri Laxman

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has any proposal to construct a mini stadium to promote sports in Mayurbhanj district in Odisha; 

(b) if so, the details thereof; and 

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS (SHRI JITENDRA SINGH) 

(a) No, Madam. 

(b) Does not arise. 

(c) There is no provision under Urban Sports Infrastructure Scheme (USIS) for construction of Mini Stadium. Under this scheme,
financial assistance is provided to State Governments/ Union Territories for development of the following sports infrastructure:- 

(i) Synthetic playing surface (for hockey, football and athletics); 

(ii) Multipurpose indoor hall. 
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